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I. STATEMENT
1. On March 6, 2013, Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) served Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 105969 on Denver Where To Towing, LLC (Respondent) by certified mail, return receipt requested (Hearing Exhibit No. 8).  
On March 6, 2013, Staff affirmed that owner of the Respondent towing company Mr. Nader Muhaisen, received and signed for the CPAN.

2. Initially, Staff charged Respondent with three violations on February 6, 2013.  The violations charged are: 1) operating as a towing carrier without a valid Public Utilities Commission (PUC or Commission) permit in violation of § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S., and Commission Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6502 of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle; 2) no evidence of motor vehicle liability coverage in violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I); and 3) no motor vehicle liability coverage on file with the Commission in violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(I)(A).  The total penalty sought, including a 15 percent penalty surcharge pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S., was $13,612.50.

3. By Interim Order No. R13-0551-I, issued May 9, 2013, Staff’s Motion to Dismiss Count 2 of CPAN No. 105969 – no evidence of motor vehicle liability coverage was granted.  According to Staff, Respondent’s insurance carrier sent Staff a declaration page indicating that Respondent had liability insurance in place from April 30, 2012 through April 30, 2013, which time period included the date of the allegation contained in Count 2 of the CPAN.  Staff also indicated that the declaration page showed that the amount of liability insurance coverage was sufficient to meet the requirements of Commission Rule 6007(a)(I), which led Staff to conclude that Respondent did not violate Rule 6007(a)(I) and as a result, Count 2 of CPAN No. 105969 was dismissed.

4. As a result of granting Staff’s Motion to Dismiss, only Counts 1 and 3 of CPAN No. 105969 remained, with a total possible civil penalty of $1,512.50 if Respondent was found to have violated the statutes and Commission rules as alleged in those Counts.

5. By Interim Order No. R13-0402-I issued April 5, 2013, an evidentiary hearing in this matter was set for May 15, 2013.  At the assigned place and time the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) called the matter for hearing.  Appearances were entered by Staff and Respondent.  During the course of the hearing, testimony was received from Mr. William Schlitter, a criminal investigator with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission and Mr. Nader Muhaisen, owner of Respondent towing company.  Hearing Exhibit Nos. 1 through 10 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence throughout the course of the hearing.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the undersigned ALJ took the matter under advisement.

6. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this proceeding, a written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT
7. Mr. Schlitter testified that pursuant to a complaint he received by telephone, on February 6, 2013, he followed the subject tow truck as it towed a vehicle that day.  Mr. Schlitter noted the license number of the tow truck and car.  Mr. Schlitter subsequently ran the license plate number of the tow truck through the Colorado Department of Revenue Motor Vehicle Information system and found that it was registered to Mr. Muhaisen (Hearing Exhibit No. 1).  

8. Mr. Schlitter also ran the license plate number of the towed vehicle in order to obtain the owner’s name and address (Hearing Exhibit No. 2).  Mr. Schlitter then contacted the towed vehicle’s owner and ascertained that the vehicle owner paid $50.00 to Mr. Muhaisen on February 6, 2013 for the tow.  

9. Mr. Schlitter also noted the PUC number indicated on the tow truck – 023760202P and determined that it was not a valid PUC number.  Upon further investigation, Mr. Schlitter found that there were no active PUC permits for Mr. Muhaisen or Denver Where To Towing on February 6, 2013.  As a result, Mr. Schlitter concluded that Denver Where To Towing was operating illegally.  Mr. Schlitter further concluded that Mr. Muhaisen knew, or should have known, that a valid PUC permit and valid insurance was required to operate as a towing carrier.

10. On November 21, 2012, Mr. Schlitter sent Mr. Muhaisen a warning letter indicating that the PUC had received documentation confirming that “A Where to Towing LLC was operating as a towing carrier without a valid PUC authority.” (Hearing Exhibit No. 3).  The letter further advised that operating as a towing carrier without a valid PUC operating authority is a violation of Colorado law punishable by civil penalties of up to $13,000 and possible prosecution.  The warning letter advised Respondent to immediately cease towing operations until a PUC authority was obtained.  

11. At the time Mr. Schlitter filed CPAN No. 105969 he discovered a “Form H” on file with the Commission (Hearing Exhibit No. 4).  The Form H, which is a Uniform Motor Carrier Cargo Certificate of Insurance indicates that Mr. Muhaisen, doing business as A Where to Towing on East Mexico Avenue in Aurora, Colorado had evidence of insurance on file with the Commission.  However, the insurance policy on file showed that Respondent only had evidence of cargo insurance on file with the Commission.  A towing carrier must also have liability insurance and garage keeper’s insurance if the carrier has a storage facility.  In addition, a towing carrier must have proof of the requisite insurances.  Denver Where to Towing does not provide a storage facility for towed vehicles.

12. Upon the completion of his investigation, Mr. Schlitter issued CPAN No. 105969 on Respondent (Hearing Exhibit No. 5).  Mr. Schlitter served CPAN No. 105969 by certified mail to the registered agent listed on the Colorado Secretary of State’s website, which was listed as Jihad Muhaisen, registered agent for Denver Where to Towing LLC at 1450 S. Havana St., Suite 304, Aurora, CO 80012 (Hearing Exhibit No. 6).  However, the CPAN was returned to the Commission as “not deliverable as addressed” and “unable to forward.” (Hearing Exhibit No. 7).

13. Mr. Schlitter then sent CPAN No. 105969 by certified mail to Denver Where to Towing LLC, d/b/a A Where to Towing at 1567 E. Mexico Ave., Aurora, CO 80012.  
Mr. Nader Muhaisen signed for the letter on March 6, 2013 (Hearing Exhibit No. 8).

14. Mr. Schlitter also testified that after the issuance of CPAN No. 105969, Staff received information from Mr. Muhaisen that Respondent did in fact have liability coverage in place on February 6, 2013, the date of the alleged violations giving rise to CPAN No. 105969.  Mr. Schlitter acknowledged that Count 2 of the CPAN was dismissed and only the allegations contained in Counts 1 and 3 remain in effect, with a total possible civil penalty assessment of $1,512.50.

15. Hearing Exhibit No. 9 was also entered into evidence through Mr. Schlitter which is Mr. Muhaisen’s 2004 towing carrier permit application.  Hearing Exhibit No. 10 is Recommended Decision No. R11-0651 in Docket No. 11C-491-INS, issued on June 16, 2011, which indicates that Where to Towing of 15678 E. Mexico Avenue, Aurora, CO 80017 had its Permit No. T-03631 revoked for failure to have on file with the Commission, Form E – evidence of liability insurance, and Form 12 – evidence of cargo insurance.  

16. Staff later indicated that Mr. Muhaisen currently has a permit to operate as a towing carrier.  Mr. Muhaisen testified that his current place of business is 2901 S. Sydney Court, Denver, Colorado 80231.  Indeed, a review of Commission files reveals that Mr. Muhaisen did apply for a new permit, as Where To Towing LLC on March 15, 2013.  Form H (cargo insurance) and Form E (liability insurance) were received on March 28 and 29, 2013, respectively, and Towing Permit T-03631 was issued to Mr. Muhaisen on April 8, 2013.  
17. Mr. Muhaisen appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  He stated that he did not have full insurance in 2011 due to economic difficulties.  He testified that he has a large family and various other bills in which he fell behind and was not able to get current or obtain the necessary insurance for his towing carrier business.  

III. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
18. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure:

The Commission may impose a civil penalty …[i]n a contested proceeding … after considering evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
The degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
The respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
The respondent’s ability to pay;

(V)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
The effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII).
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

19. Pursuant to § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S., “[a] person shall not operate or offer to operate as a towing carrier in intrastate commerce without first having obtained a permit therefor from the commission in accordance with this article.”
20. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(I)(a), a motor carrier, including a towing carrier, must file with the Commission, a Form E or G indicating proof of motor vehicle liability insurance coverage.

21. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6502, “[u]nless exempted by 
§ 40-10.1-105(1)(j), C.R.S., no person shall operate or offer to operate as a towing carrier without a valid towing carrier permit issued by the Commission.”

22. Except as otherwise provided by statute, the Administrative Procedure Act imposes the burden of proof in administrative adjudicatory proceedings upon "the proponent of an order."  § 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.  As provided in Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500, “[t]he proponent of the order is that party commencing a proceeding[.]”  Commission Staff, as Complainant is the proponent since it commenced the proceeding and seeks an order for relief pursuant to the CPAN.  Commission Staff bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  See, § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  While the quantum of evidence that constitutes a preponderance cannot be reduced to a simple formula, a party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.
23. Mr. Muhaisen does not dispute the allegations contained in Counts 1 and 3 of CPAN No. 105969, either that Respondent was operating as a towing carrier without a valid PUC permit on February 6, 2013, or that Respondent did not have motor vehicle liability coverage on file with the PUC on that date.  Therefore, it is found that the testimony and evidence provided by Staff in this matter shows by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent is culpable for the violations contained in Counts 1 and 3 of CPAN No. 105969.

24. The evidence and testimony also show that Respondent knew or should have known that he was required to have a valid permit with the Commission prior to operating as a towing carrier.  This is evident by the fact that Respondent recently had his PUC permit revoked for lack of proof of valid insurance on file with the Commission, and an invalid PUC number was placed on Respondent’s tow truck.  Evidence of an improper PUC number is an aggravating factor that must be taken into consideration in determining the appropriate civil penalty.  Further, while Respondent did have liability insurance in effect on February 6, 2013, evidence of this insurance was not on file with the PUC.  

25. Factors in mitigation include the fact that Respondent, while operating without a valid PUC permit, nonetheless had appropriate motor vehicle liability insurance in place, but had failed to ensure that a proper form was submitted to the Commission indicating proof of that liability insurance.  There is no evidence that Respondent has previously been issued a CPAN for any violations related to his towing carrier operation.  Additionally, Respondent testified that economic factors were at the root of the violations at issue, but that he would make payment of any civil penalty a priority.  

26. Having considered all of the above, a civil penalty in the amount of $650.00 is assessed.  The penalty is determined as follows:  For the violation of § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S., and 4 CCR 723-6-6502 as contained in Count 1 of CPAN No. 105969, the assessed civil penalty is $600.00.  For the violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(I)(A) as contained in Count 3 of 
CPAN No. 105969, the assessed civil penalty is $50.00.  The assessed civil penalties include a 15 percent penalty surcharge as provided by § 24-34-108, C.R.S.  Therefore, the total civil penalty assessment in this matter is $650.00.  This amount is found to be appropriate to serve as a deterrent to the Respondent to comply with all applicable statutes and Commission regulations.  In addition, the civil penalty amount most likely constitutes a significant portion of Respondent’s monthly revenues, which will also serve as an incentive to stay in compliance with applicable statutes and regulations.  

27. In the event Respondent is unable to pay the entire civil penalty assessment, Respondent is strongly urged to contact Commission Staff within five days of the effective date of this Decision in order to set up a payment plan agreeable to Staff and Respondent.  Such a payment plan will provide that payments shall be made on a monthly basis on the same date each month until the civil penalty is paid in full.  
28. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.
IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Denver Where To Towing, LLC is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $600.00 for Count No. 1 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 105969 for a violation of 
§ 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S., and Commission Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 
723-6-6502 for operating a towing carrier without a valid PUC permit.

2. Denver Where To Towing, LLC is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00 for Count No. 3 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 105969 for a violation of Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(I)(a) for failure to have proof of motor vehicle liability coverage on file with the Public Utilities Commission.

3. Denver Where To Towing, LLC shall remit to the Colorado Public Utilities Commission, a civil penalty in the amount of $650.00 within 30 days of the effective date of this Order.  

4. In the event Denver Where To Towing, LLC is not able to remit the entire civil penalty amount of $650.00 within the allotted time period, Denver Where To Towing, LLC shall contact Commission Transportation Staff within five days of the effective date of this Order to set up a payment plan consistent with the discussion above in Paragraph No. 27.
5. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

6. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service, or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

7. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



PAUL C. GOMEZ
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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